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Company profile

Sector: Asset-Management

Focus: Rail, Container

Employees: 42 as of 31.12.2018
Established: 2013

Headquarter office: Hamburg

Executive Board: Tobias Aulich, Jirgen Bauer,

Sven MeilRner
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Aves One AG is a fast-growing portfolio manager in the durable logistics asset segment with a focus on rail
freight cars. Containers and swap bodies also form part of the portfolio. With a young, high-yield freight car
portfolio, Aves One is one of the leading portfolio managers of logistics assets for rail in Europe. The strate-
gy aims to continuously optimise the company’s own portfolio and further expand the logistics portfolio.

P&L in mEUR, financial year-end
Sales

EBITDA

EBIT

Net profit

Key figures in EUR
Earnings per share
Dividend per share

Key figures

EV/Sales

EV/EBITDA

EV/EBIT

PE

PB

Financial calendar

May 2019: Q1 Report 2019

August 2019: General assembly 2019
September 2019: HY 2019
02.-03.09.2019: DVFA Conference
11.09.2019: ZKK Zurich Conference
November 2019: Q3 Report 2019
25.-27. 11.2019: German EKF

10.-11. 11.2019: MKK - Munich Capital
Markets Conference

31.12.2018

31.12.2019e 31.12.2020e 31.12.2021e
77.68 118.10 130.75 145.25
52.19 86.13 97.07 107.61
31.17 52.64 59.07 66.06
12.03 10.96 13.56 17.15
0.92 0.84 1.04 1.32
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7.56 4.98 4.49 4.05
11.26 6.82 6.05 5.46
18.85 11.16 9.95 8.90
11.79 12.94 10.46 8.27
431
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In financial year 2018, Aves One AG increased its revenue significantly and also
achieved a disproportionate improvement in earnings. We assume that this trend
will continue in the future. In financial year 2018, revenue increased by 45.4% to
EUR 77.68 million (previous year. EUR 53.43 million). The key factors for this
revenue growth were further assets under management (AUM) acquired in 2017
and in 2018. In particular, the NACCO transaction in the third quarter of 2018 led
to a significant increase in AUM. Overall, AUM increased by 83.1% in financial
year 2018 to EUR 820.93 million (previous year: EUR 448.46 million). Due to the
large NACCO transaction, the company also brought the original plan for EUR 1
billion AuM forward from 2020 to 2019.

A disproportionate improvement in earnings was achieved as a result of strict cost
discipline and a lean management approach. EBITDA increased by 79.3% to
EUR 52.19 million (previous year: EUR 29.11 million) leading to an improvement
in the margin from 54.5% (2017) to 67.2% (2018). In particular, the cost of mate-
rials ratio increased again, because of the further increase in capacity utilisation.
As a whole, a net profit adjusted for non-cash FX effects of EUR 3.66 million was
achieved (previous year: EUR -13.35 million).

Guidance for the 2019 financial year is based on revenue of at least EUR 110
million, EBITDA of at least EUR 80 million and assets under management of at
least EUR 1 billion. We consider this guidance to be conservative and assume
AuM of EUR 1.03 billion and forecast additional revenue amounting to EUR
118.10 million in 2019. We assume that the focus will continue to be on the Rail
segment and that the Container segment will be expanded opportunistically. In
particular, the NACCO transaction is expected to contribute to revenue for the en-
tire financial year 2019. In the Container segment, we expect a slight decline in
capacity utilisation, but this should be more than compensated by rising lease
prices. For the Rail segment, we are assuming that the balanced portfolio will be
expanded further. In this way, in the 2018 financial year an extremely cyclically
independent segment was built up by the approx. 20% holding in rail tank cars,
whereas the company can participate in the higher growth performance in, for ex-
ample, the Intermodal segment.

Strict cost discipline and a lean management approach should result in dispropor-
tionately improved earnings with increasing revenue. We expect EBITDA to in-
crease by 65.0% to EUR 86.13 million (previous year: EUR 52.19 million), a mar-
gin improvement from 67.2% (2017) to 72.9% (2018). In our opinion, average fi-
nancing costs should continue to decline as the Rail segment will generally see
more favourable conditions. We are therefore forecasting a net profit of EUR
10.96 million in 2019, which represents a very high net margin of 9.3%.

Through the scalable business model, further margin improvements should
be achieved in the medium term. We are currently anticipating a continua-
tion of the high growth momentum and, against the backdrop of the higher
forecast level, we have issued a stock price target of EUR 12.80 (so far: EUR
12.10) so we therefore give this a BUY rating.
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COMPANY PROFILE

Shareholder structure

Shareholders e SUPERIOR Beteiligungen
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MARKET AND MARKET ENVIRONMENT

The WTO (World Trade Organization) assumes that world trade in 2019 and 2020 will
continue to run into headwinds since world trade saw slower than expected growth in
2018 due to escalating trade tensions and increased economic uncertainty. WTO econ-
omists expect that growth in the volume of trade in goods will fall to 2.6% in 2019 com-
pared to 3.0% in 2018. Trade growth could then recover to 3.0% by 2020, but this de-
pends on an easing of trade relations.
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Growth was impacted by several factors in 2018, including new tariffs, weaker global

economic growth, volatility in financial markets and tighter monetary conditions including
in the industrialised countries.

World trade volume (trade) and real GDP growth (GDP), 2011-2020
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According to consensus forecasts, world GDP growth will slow from 2.9% in 2018 to
2.6% in 2019 and 2020. Above-average trade growth of 4.6% in 2017 suggested that
trade could regain some of its previous momentum, but this did not occur. In 2018, trade
grew only slightly faster than production and this relative weakness is due to continue
until at least 2019. This is partly attributable to slower growth in the European Union
which has a disproportionally larger share of world trade compared to world GDP. The
preliminary estimate of 3.0% for world trade growth in 2018 is below the WTO’s latest



forecast of 3.9% from September of last year. The decline was mainly attributable to a
worse than expected result in the fourth quarter, when world trade decreased by 0.3% in
terms of average exports and imports. Until then, trade had risen by 3.8% in the third
quarter, which was in line with the WTO’s forecasts.

In view of the high level of uncertainty associated with trade forecasts under the current
conditions, trade expansion in the current year is highly likely to fall somewhere between
1.3% and 4.0%. Even if the short-term growth rate for world trade is expected to weaken,
we nevertheless assume that growth rates will return to normal in the medium term. Aves
One continues to benefit from the increasing demand for logistics assets and is expected
to participate in particular in the more dynamic performances on the Rail and Container
sub-markets.

In terms of the Rail segment, we are anticipating further growth due to market liberalisa-
tion and increasingly stringent emissions requirements. With increasing distances and
transport volumes, rail offers significant advantages over road transport. Rail, as part of
the international freight transport market, is playing an active role in the increasing inter-
nationalisation of trade flows and progressive globalisation. Given the significant envi-
ronmental advantages over other modes of transport, European politicians are calling for
and encouraging the expansion of rail transport. The progressive liberalisation of mar-
kets formerly dominated by state-owned railways is another growth driver for private
providers of leasing and logistics services. With the emergence of a single, open Euro-
pean rail system, former monopolies are being broken up and rail freight transport will
generally be more attractive. Of the 700,000 freight cars in Europe, more than 400,000
are still owned by state-owned railways. Considering the advanced age of many fleets,
there is a great need for renewal. Aves One should be able to benefit from the rejuvena-
tion process required as the average age of an Aves One freight car fleet is approximate-
ly 16 years, compared to 24 years for the overall freight market in Europe. However, due
to the shortage of capital and the priority placed on passenger transport, many state-
owned railways are showing little willingness to invest. In the future, this should provide
further impetus for rail car leasing companies such as Aves One.

RWI/ISL Container-Throughput-Index
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Source: Leibniz-Institut fir Wirtschaftsforschung (Institute for Economic Research) and Institut fur
Seeverkehrswirtschaft und Logistik (Institute of Shipping Economics and Logistics — ISL)

According to the current flash estimate from March published by the RWI Leibniz Insti-
tute for Economic Research, the container throughput index has increased to 136.9. This
went some way towards compensating for February’s sharp decline to 134.5 (revised).
The index has been very volatile overall for several months. In the first quarter of 2019,
the less volatile quarterly average of 136.6 was slightly below that of the previous quar-
ter. We are currently assuming a short-term, sideways movement as a result of the trade
conflicts.
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COMPANY PERFORMANCE & FORECAST

Overview of key figures

Sales

other income

COGS

personnel expenditure
other operating costs
EBITDA
Depreciations

EBIT

interest earned
interest paid

Currency effects on financial receiva-
bles and financial liabilities

Financing secondary costs
Other financing-related costs
EBT

Taxes on income and profit
non-controlling interests

Net income

Net income adjusted by (Currency
effects on financial receivables and
financial liabilities)

EBITDA
EBITDA Margin
EBIT
EBIT Margin
Net profit
Net Margin
Source: Aves One, GBC

FY 2017

53.43
1.18
-12.87
-4.81
-8.26
29.11
-15.93
9.39
1.22
-21.76

-21.63

-1.17
-3.40
-37.34
2.36
0.00
-34.98

-13.35

29.11
54.5%
9.39
17.6%
-13.35
-25.0%

FY 2018

Development of Sales, EBITDA and EBITDA Margin

mmm Sales

54.5%

EBITDA

77.68
2.84
-13.27
-4.51
-10.88
52.19
-21.01
31.17
0.58
-28.13

8.38

-0.81
-0.03
11.15

0.93
-0.05
12.03

3.66

52.19
67.2%
31.17
40.1%
3.66
4.7%

FY 2019

118.10
2.50
-21.26
-4.71
-8.50
86.13
-33.49
52.64
0.00
-41.10

0.00

0.00
0.00
11.54
-0.58
0.00
10.96

10.96

86.13
72.9%
52.64
44.6%
10.96
9.3%

e EB|TDA Margin

130.75

>

FY 2020e

130.75
2.50
-23.27
-4.91
-8.00
97.07
-38.00
59.07
0.00
-44.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
15.07
-1.51
0.00
13.56

13.56

97.07
74.2%
59.07
45.2%
13.56
10.4%

FY 2017 FY 2018

Source: Aves One, GBC

FY 2019

FY 2020e
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Business development 2018

P&L (in m €) FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Sales 28.65 53.43 77.68
EBITDA 10.29 25.32 52.19
EBITDA Margin 35.9% 47.4% 67.2%
EBIT 1.78 9.39 31.17
EBIT Margin 6.2% 17.6% 40.1%
Net profit -7.67 -34.98 12.03
EPSin € -1.23 -2.71 0.92

Source: Aves One AG; GBC AG

Revenue performance

Aves One AG continued its dynamic business performance and increased revenue and
earnings significantly. The background to this strong growth momentum is the acquisition
of further assets contributing a large cash flow which generated revenue in the form of
leasing income. In financial year 2018, revenue increased by 45.4% to EUR 77.68 million
(previous year: EUR 53.43 million).

Sales performance (in EUR million) and sales growth (in %)

mmmm Sales 77.68

el Growth rate

2016 2017 2018
Source: Aves One AG; GBC AG

The company is focussing on the Rail and Container segments which were significant
revenue drivers. The Rail segment increased revenue by 54.3% to EUR 40.65 million
(previous year: EUR 26.34 million). With a revenue share of EUR 9.00 million, the
NACCO transaction also made a significant contribution to the high levels of growth. Due
to the time of acquisition, revenue from the NACCO transaction only flowed into the
company in the fourth quarter. As a result, the full-year revenue contribution from the
NACCO transaction is expected to be reflected in the current financial year 2019. Utilisa-
tion rates were increased via the Container and Rail segments and improved leasing
rates were achieved. In addition to further asset expansion, revenue in the Container
segment jumped by 33.7% to EUR 32.22 million (previous year: EUR 24.10 million).

Gross returns and assets under management in the major segments

2016 2017 2018
Container (AuM) 9.5% (219.59 m €) 11.0% (218.40 m €) 11.8% (272.04 m €)
Rail (AuM) 3.4% (225.76 m €) 11.5% (229.76 m €) 7.6% (538.00 m €)
Group (AuM) 6.4% (445.40 m €) 11.9% (448.46 m €) 9.5% (820.93 m €)

Source: Aves One AG; GBC AG

The decline in gross returns (revenue/assets) in the Rail segment from 11.5% (2017) to
7.6% (2018) can be mainly explained by the reporting date effects of the new asset ac-
quisition dates. Rail assets increased particularly in the third quarter due to the NACCO
transaction although full year revenue was only shown for the first time in the current
2019 financial year. In the Container segment, an increase in gross returns from 11.0%

GBCAG
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(2017) to 11.8% (2018) was achieved through streamlining the portfolio and other leas-
ing successes despite additional asset acquisitions. In the overall Group, the over-
weighting of rail assets led to a decrease in the gross return from 11.9% (2017) to 9.5%
(2018).

Key sales development items by segment (in EUR million)
Rail

m Container
40.65

26.34

2016 2017 2018
Source: Aves One AG; GBC AG

The company originally had to reach a target of EUR 1 billion of assets under manage-
ment (AUM) by 2020. The management was able bring this target forward to 2019 as a
result of successful transactions. Consequently, as a result of the largest transaction in
the company’s history so far, the number of freight cars more than doubled to 9,004. In
addition to additional capital expenditure, property, plant and equipment in the Rail seg-
ment increased as a result by 134.2% to EUR 538.00 million (previous year: EUR 229.76
million). The company continues to assess the current market conditions as excellent
due to the liberalisation of the rail market and plans to expand its investments even fur-
ther. According to the annual report, the company currently has one of the youngest and
most modern fleets on the market, which results in the high

demand and explains the very high utilisation rates of Aves One.

In addition to the very dynamic performance of rail assets, container assets performed
very well. In the 2018 financial year, container assets increased by 24.5% to EUR 272.04
million (previous year: EUR 218.40 million). In particular, the segment was further ex-
panded by investing in additional swap bodies. In this context, the company is relying on
the major trend in e-commerce trading. Swap bodies are used in particular for parcel
shipping, resulting in high demand in this segment. In financial year 2018, additional
swap bodies were therefore acquired for around EUR 34.9 million.

Earnings performance

In addition to the very dynamic revenue performance, earnings again increased dispro-
portionately. EBITDA rose by 79.3% to EUR 52.19 million (previous year: EUR 29.11
million) leading to an improvement in the margin from 54.5% (2017) to 67.2% (2018).
The background to these earnings improvements is the disproportionately low cost de-
velopments in all important items. The cost of materials increased by 3.1% to EUR 13.27
million (previous year: EUR 12.87 million) and mainly concerns services and related
services for the leasing of assets. Lower storage costs were incurred for unleased con-
tainers due to the significantly higher capacity utilisation of containers and these resulted
in a cost reduction of EUR 4.59 million (previous year: EUR 6.61 million).

In addition, personnel expenses decreased by 6.2% to EUR 4.51 million (previous year:
EUR 4.81 million), which shows how consistently the company is applying its lean man-
agement approach.
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The increase in other operating expenses (SBA) by 31.8% to EUR 10.88 million (previ-
ous year: EUR 8.26 million) is primarily attributable to the risk of legal disputes which
have given rise to an expense of EUR 2.54 million. Adjusted for the legal dispute risk,
SBAs were close to the previous year’s level.

EBITDA performance (in EUR millions) and EBITDA margin (in %)
52.19

= EBITDA

e FB|TDA Margin

2016 2017 2018
Source: Aves One; GBC AG

Overall, the company continues to stand out due to its extremely stable cost structure
which is not rising despite increasing assets and growing revenue. This results in signifi-
cant scaling effects which should also lead to disproportionately good improvements in
earnings in the future.

The acquisition of the extensive assets is largely reflected by debt. Interest expenses
increased by 29.3% to EUR 28.13 million (previous year: EUR 21.76 million). However,
the company has already been able to improve the interest rate terms each year and has
reduced the average nominal interest rate from 4.4% (2017) to 3.6% (2018). In some
cases, these improved interest rates terms were also achieved by the increasing over-
weighting of the Rail segment. Freight cars are generally cheaper to finance than con-
tainers.

Performance of net profit adjusted for FX effects

12.03
3.66
. -7.66 .
-13.67 -13.35
u Net profit adjusted for non-cash
exchange rate effects
Net profit
-34.98
2016 2017 2018

Source: Aves One; GBC

Operating container transactions are settled in USD, but financing is partly agreed in
EUR. This results in non-cash currency effects in the income statement which we adjust
to determine net profit. In 2018, a positive consolidated surplus could be achieved,
amounting to EUR 3.66 million (previous year: EUR -13.35 million).

10



Balance sheet and financial situation

inm€ 31.12.2016 31.12.2017 31.12.2018
Equity 28.49 22.23 32.90
Equity ratio (in %) 5.5% 4.3% 3.6%
Operating assets 450.81 457.85 829.13
Working capital 27.59 25.87 40.31
Net debt 445.75 464.36 838.28
Property, plant and equipment 445.40 448.46 810.03
Financial debts 445.40 448.46 862.04
Liquid funds 23.08 14.91 17.148
Total assets 517.88 520.13 923.68

Source: Aves One; GBC

Due to its business model, Aves One AG has a comparatively low equity capital ratio. As
at 31/12/2018, the company reported equity of EUR 32.90 million, equating to an equity
ratio of 3.6% (31/12/2017: 4.3%). A higher ratio is to be sought in the future, but we
assume that the company will initially continue to rely heavily on externally financed
asset growth in the currently attractive market conditions.

In our view, the company should also have significant hidden reserves. In this way, par-
allels could be drawn with real estate portfolio holders which have a higher equity ratio
through asset valuations. Similarly at Aves One, assets contributing a large cash flow
generate reliable lease payments for the company. However, in the case of Aves One,
rail and container assets are not recorded in the balance sheet. If hidden reserves were
to be uncovered, the equity ratio would be significantly higher.

Assets contributing a large cash flow led to an increase in the operating cash flow (OCF)
by 109.8% to EUR 51.00 million (previous year: EUR 24.31 million). EBITDA is also
steadily approaching operating cash flow, resulting in an almost 100% cash conversion
rate in terms of EBITDA (OCF/EBITDA). The cash conversion rate for the past financial
year 2018 was 97.7% (previous year: 83.5%), meaning that the company can convert
the profits generated directly into liquid assets.

Operating cash flow (in EUR million) and cash conversion rate

mmmm Operating cash flow 51.00

=== Cash conversion rate (ocf / EBITDA)

2016 2017 2018
Source: Aves One AG; GBC AG

The balance sheet will continue to be determined by the assets and accordingly proper-
ty, plant and equipment made up 87.7% (31/12/2018: EUR 810.03 million) of total assets
(31/12/2018: EUR 923.68 million).

11
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SWOT analysis

Strengths

e Good access to asset portfolios as
key prerequisites for further growth

e Broadly diversified asset portfolio
across Rail and Containers ensures
risk diversification

e  Strong partner network in the area of
asset managers, purchasing and fi-
nancing

e Established and young fleet in a
strong growth market

¢ Lean management approach with
stable fixed costs

e Diversified financing network ensures
high degree of independence from in-
dividual financing sources

Opportunities

e A change in the financing structure
towards increased bank financing
could lower the average interest rate
and boost net profit

e Liberalisation of the rail market in-
creases customer demand for mod-
ern rail cars and flexible leasing op-
tions

e The robustly growing online trade
could provide further growth impetus
for swap bodies

Weaknesses

With its business model, Aves One
has a low equity ratio due to its high
debt ratio when purchasing assets

Currently still comparatively high
financing costs due to high proportion
of direct investments and investments
by institutional investors

Risks

The high correlation of the business
model with economic development
could have a negative impact on
business performance if the economy
weakens

Access to new asset portfolios could
deteriorate and thus limit expansion

Financial market crises could weaken
financing opportunities

Prices for new assets could rise and
thus increase or curb further expan-
sion

The conversion of EUR transactions
into the functional currency USD re-
sults in non-cash earnings fluctua-
tions

12
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Forecasts and model assumptions

P&L (in m €) FY 2018 FY 2019e FY 2020e FY 2021e
Sales 77.68 118.10 130.75 145.25
EBITDA 52.19 86.13 97.07 107.61
EBITDA Margin 67.2% 72.9% 74.2% 74.1%
EBIT 31.17 52.64 59.07 66.06
EBIT Margin 40.1% 44.6% 45.2% 45.5%
Net profit 12.03 10.96 13.56 17.15
EPS in€ 0.92 0.84 1.04 1.32
Source: GBC

Sales forecast

We assume that Aves One AG will also continue to expand the asset portfolio in the
coming financial years and achieve a correspondingly higher revenue. Due to the scala-
bility of the business model, we expect a gradual improvement in margins. The company
currently expects to reach EUR 1.0 billion in AUM in financial year 2019 and the guid-
ance is revenue of EUR 110 million for 2019 and EUR 80 million EBITDA.

Forecast of assets under management (in EUR million) and gross margin (in %)
= Assets under Management 1280.02

e Gr0SS Margin 1130.02
1030.02
11.5%

2018 2019%e 2020e 2021e
Source: GBC

We assess the current guidance to be conservative and expect AUM to amount to EUR
1.03 billion in 2019, EUR 1.13 billion in 2020 and EUR 1.28 billion in 2021.

Forecast of revenue performance (in EUR million)

145.25
= Sales e Growth rate 130.75

118.10

52.0%

10.7%

2018 2019e 2020e 2021e
Source: GBC

The current performance is expected to continue and the Rail segment will, in our opin-
ion, remain the most important growth area. The Container segment could also continue
to grow by the company focusing significantly more on favourable opportunities in this
segment.
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With the gradual expansion of AUM, revenue also ought to increase further. We assume
that revenue will increase by 52.0% to EUR 118.10 million in 2019, followed by EUR
130.75 million in 2020 and EUR 145.25 million in 2021. The significant revenue increase
in 2019 can be explained by the full-year revenue contribution from the NACCO transac-
tion. Due to the acquisition date, the NACCO transaction only contributed to revenue in
the fourth quarter of the 2018 financial year.

In our opinion, the Rail segment will remain the growth segment of Aves One. Our view
is that the balanced mix of the Rail portfolio should be continued. In our assessment, the
company is based on high-growth areas such as intermodal cars, on the one hand, and
on very stable segments such as rail tank cars, on the other. In the course of the 2018
financial year, the company had already built up a comprehensive, but relatively non-
cyclical, tank car portfolio of around 20%. In addition to the very stable tank car business,
high-growth segments are also expected to be addressed strongly. The Intermodal seg-
ment could be expanded, for example. Although this segment is more cyclical as it is
also heavily dependent on trade and maritime transport, there is a high level of growth
momentum at the same time. The company is taking rising lease prices as a starting
point across all segments in the Rail business and we are looking at the Rail market as a
long-term growth market. Besides liberalising the market, the current CO: targets in Eu-
rope are also expected be achievable only by a more dramatic shift to rail transport. For
this reason, the European Commission is striving to shift around 30% of road freight
transport over 300 km to other modes of transport, such as rail transport, by 2030 and
50% by 2050.

The Container segment should achieve further revenue increases through opportunistic
acquisitions. In the 2018 financial year, the company achieved almost maximum con-
tainer utilisation and thus achieved a very high gross return. We assume that this rate of
utilisation will decline slightly, but it should be overcompensated by rising lease prices in
the coming years. At the same time, capacity utilisation should also move towards a very
high level in the future. In the long term, we assume that shipping companies will in-
creasingly fall back on leasing offers as there is only a limited budget available for new
acquisitions. Companies such as Aves One should profit from this in the long term.

Overall, we assume that Aves One can maintain its high level of growth momentum in
the medium term through continuous portfolio optimisation and further high-yield acquisi-
tions.

Earnings forecast

The increase in revenue should allow for disproportionately large earnings improve-
ments. Its scalability is based, on the one hand, on its lean management approach and,
on the other, on the continuous improvement in financing conditions. In our opinion,
EBITDA should increase by 65.0% to EUR 86.13 million (previous year: EUR 52.19
million), representing an EBITDA margin of 72.9% (previous year: 67.2%). In the follow-
ing years, EBITDA should continue to increase and we forecast EUR 97.07 million in
2020 and EUR 107.61 million in 2021.

We assume that other operating expenses will decline as we are not expecting any fur-
ther legal risks.

Due to its lean management, we are not anticipating any significant changes in person-
nel expenses although there may be marginal increases due to performance-related
fees. The cost of materials and/or the cost of materials ratio are expected to increase a
little again in our opinion. In the past 2018 financial year, the cost of materials ratio de-
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creased to 17.1%, in particular, because almost full utilisation was achieved in the Con-
tainer segment and so almost no storage rent had to be paid for unleased containers. In
our opinion, the utilisation rate is expected to decline slightly again and we are expecting
a cost of materials ratio of around 18.0%. Overall however, the cost block is expected to
increase at a disproportionately low level due to the cost discipline of the company.

EBITDA and EBITDA margin forecast (in EUR million)

107.61

mmmm EBITDA 97.07
86.13

e EB|TDA Margin

52.19

74.2%

2018 2019%e 2020e 2021e
Source: GBC

Due to the high proportion of debt financing, interest expenses are a significant cost
item. With the expansion of assets under management, interest expenses are expected
to increase further in the future. However, we are expecting average interest rates to
decline further. The company should also partly be able to negotiate better terms in the
future due to low interest rates and likewise partly bring average interest rates down
even further as it will be possible to finance rail more cheaply due to the focus on rail.
Overall, we are expecting a net profit of EUR 10.96 million in 2019, that is, a very high
net margin of 9.3%. This margin expansion should continue and we are expecting to see
EUR 13.56 million in 2020 (10.4% net margin) and EUR 17.15 million in 2021 (11.8% net
margin).

Forecast for net profit (in EUR million) and net margin (in %)

17.15

mmmm et profit

e et profit margin

11.8%

2018* 2019 2020e 2021e
Source: GBC; *annual net profit adjusted for non-cash exchange rate effects
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VALUATION

Model assumptions

We rated Aves One AG using a three-stage DCF model. Starting with the specific con-
solidated estimates for the years 2019-2021 in phase 1, the outlook for 2022 to 2026
was developed in phase 2 using value drivers. We expect increases in revenue of 10.0
%. We have set 70.0% as the target EBITDA margin. We have included the tax rate in
phase 2 at 30.0%. Additionally, after the end of the forecast horizon, a residual value is
determined in the third phase by means of a perpetual annuity. As the final value, we
assume a growth rate of 2.0 %.

Determining the capital costs

The weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of Aves One AG is calculated from the
equity cost and the cost of debt. The market premium, the company-specific beta, as
well as the risk-free interest rate have to be determined in order to determine the equity
cost.

The risk-free interest rate is derived from the current structured interest rate curves for
risk-free bonds in accordance with the recommendations from the “Fachausschuss fir
Unternehmensbewertung und Betriebswirtschaft” (FAUB, Special Committee for Busi-
ness Valuation and Business Management) of the “Institut der Wirtschaftsprifer in
Deutschland e.V.” (Institute of Public Auditors in Germany). This is based on the zero
bond interest rate calculated using the Svensson Method published by the German Bun-
desbank. In order to compensate for short-term market fluctuations, the average returns
for the previous three months are used and the result is rounded up to the nearest 0.25
basis points.

The value currently used for the risk-free interest rate is 1.00 % (previously: 1.25%).

We set the historical market premium of 5.50 % as a reasonable expectation of the mar-
ket premium. This is supported by historical analyses of equity market returns. The mar-
ket premium reflects in a percentage the improved return expected from equity markets
relative to low-risk government bonds.

According to GBC estimates, a beta of 1.76 is currently determined. Using the premises
provided, the equity cost is calculated at 9.86 % (beta multiplied by risk premium plus
risk-free interest rate). As we assume a sustainable weighting of the equity cost of
10,7%, the result is a weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 3.24 %.

Valuation result

Discounting of future cash flows is based on the entity approach. We have calculated the
corresponding weighted average cost of capital (WACC) to be 3.24%. The resulting fair
value per share at the end of the 2019 financial year corresponds to the stock price tar-
get of EUR 12.80. We have therefore upwardly adjusted the previous target price of EUR
12.10.
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DCF-Modell

Aves One AG - Discounted Cashflow (DCF) model scenario

Value driver of the DCF - model according to estimate phase:

consistency - Phase final - Phase
Sales growth 10.0% Eternal growth rate 2.0%
EBITDA-Margin 70.0% Eternal EBITA - margin 47.8%
Depreciation to fixed assets 2.5% effektive Steuerquote im Endwert 30.0%
Working Capital to sales 40.0%

Three phases - Model:

phase estimate consistency final
in €m FY19e FY20e FY2le | FY22e FY23e FY24e FY25e  FY26e I;Lrg'”a'
Sales 118.10 130.75 145.25 159.78 175.75 193.33 212.66 233.93
Sales change 52.0% 10.7% 11.1% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 2.0%
Sales to fixed assets 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.10
EBITDA 86.13 97.07 107.61 111.84 123.03 135.33 148.86 163.75
EBITDA-margin 72.9% 74.2% 74.1% 70.0% 70.0% 70.0% 70.0% 70.0%
EBITA 52.64 59.07 66.06 81.29 88.03 95.41 103.34 111.84
EBITA-Margin 44.6% 45.2% 45.5% 50.9% 50.1% 49.4% 48.6% 47.8% 47.8%
Taxes on EBITA -2.63 -5.91 -6.61 -12.19 -17.61 -23.85 -31.00 -33.55
Taxes to EBITA 5.0% 10.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%
EBI (NOPLAT) 50.01 53.16 59.45 69.10 70.42 71.56 72.34 78.29
Return on capital 5.8% 4.9% 5.0% 5.3% 4.8% 4.3% 3.8% 3.6% 3.2%
Working Capital (WC) 61.29 67.85 75.37 63.91 70.30 77.33 85.06 93.57
WC to sales 51.9% 51.9% 51.9% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0%
Investment in WC -20.98 -6.56 -7.52 11.46 -6.39 -7.03 -7.73 -8.51
Operating fixed assets (OAV) 1025.00 1110.00 1222.00 | 1400.00 1596.60 1820.80 2076.48 2368.07
Depreciation on OAV -33.49 -38.00 -41.55 -30.55 -35.00 -39.91 -45.52 -51.91
Depreciation to OAV 3.3% 3.4% 3.4% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%
Investment in OAV -229.36  -123.00  -153.55 | -208.55  -231.60  -264.12  -301.21 -343.50
Capital employed 1086.29 1177.85 1297.37 | 1463.91 1666.90 1898.13 2161.55 2461.64
EBITDA 86.13 97.07 107.61 111.84 123.03 135.33 148.86 163.75
Taxes on EBITA -2.63 -5.91 -6.61 -12.19 -17.61 -23.85 -31.00 -33.55
Total investment -250.34 -129.56 -161.07 -197.09 -237.99 -271.15 -308.94 -352.01
Investment in OAV -229.36 -123.00 -153.55 -208.55 -231.60 -264.12 -301.21 -343.50
Investment in WC -20.98 -6.56 -7.52 11.46 -6.39 -7.03 -7.73 -8.51
Investment in Goodwiill 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Free cash flows -166.84 -38.40 -60.07 -97.44  -13256  -159.67 -191.08 -221.81 | 2478.38
Value operating business (due date) 1212.85  1290.50
Net present value explicit free 77035  -756.87
cash flows
Lt present value of terminal 198320  2047.37 Riskfree rate 1.0%
Net debt 1046.22  1119.62 Market risk premium 5.5%
Value of equity 166.64 170.88 Beta 1.76
Minority interests -0.10 -0.10 Cost of Equity 10.7%
Value of share capital 166.54 170.78 Target weight 10.0%
Outstanding shares in m 13.02 13.02 Cost of Debt 3.2%
Fair value per share in € -ml 13.12 Target weight 90.0%
Taxshield 25.2%
WACC 3.2%
= WACC
= 3.22% 3.23% 3.24% 3.25% 3.26%
8 3.22% 13.02 11.67 10.35 9.04 7.76
S 3.23% 14.27 12.91 11.57 10.26 8.96
S 324% _ 1551 | 14.14 11.47 | 10.17
g 3.25% 16.76 15.38 14.02 12.68 11.37
* 326%  18.01 | 16.62 | 1525 | 13.90 | 12.57
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ANNEX

L.

Research under MiFID I

1. There is a contract between the research company GBC AG and the issuer regarding the independent preparation and publication of
this research report on the issuer. GBC AG is remunerated for this by the issuer.

2. The research report is simultaneously made available to all interested investment services companies.

Il.

Section 1 Disclaimer and exclusion of liability

This document is intended solely for information purposes. All data and information in this study come from sources that GBC regards
as reliable. In addition, the authors have taken every care to ensure that the facts and opinions presented here are appropriate and
accurate. Nevertheless, no guarantee or liability can be accepted for their correctness — whether explicitly or implicitly. In addition, all
information may be incomplete or summarised. Neither GBC nor the individual authors accept liability for any damage which may arise
as the result of using this document or its contents, or in any other way in this connection.

We would also point out that this document does not constitute an invitation to subscribe to nor to purchase any securities and must not
be interpreted in this way. Nor may it nor any part of it be used as the basis for a binding contract of any kind whatsoever. or be cited as
a reliable source in this context. Any decision relating to the probable offer for sale of securities for the company or companies
discussed in this publication should be taken solely on the basis of information in the prospectuses or offer documents which are issued
in relation to any such offer.

GBC does not provide any guarantee that the indicated returns or stated target prices will be achieved. Changes to the relevant
assumptions on which this document is based can have a material impact on the targeted returns. Income from investments is subject
to fluctuations. Investment decisions should always be made with the assistance of an investment advisor. This document cannot
replace the role of an advisor.

Sale outside the Federal Republic of Germany:

This publication, if sold in the UK. may only be made available to those persons who, in the meaning of the Financial Services Act 1986
are authorised and exempt, or persons as defined in section 9 (3) of the Financial Services Act 1986 (Investment Advertisement)
(Exemptions) Decree 1988 (amended version) and must not be transmitted directly or indirectly to other persons or groups of persons.

Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken into, transferred to or distributed within the United States of America or its
territories and possessions. The distribution of this document in Canada, Japan or other jurisdictions may be restricted by law. and
persons who come into possession of this publication should find out about any such restrictions and respect them. Any failure to
respect these restrictions may represent a breach of the US, Canadian or Japanese securities laws or laws governing another
jurisdiction.

By accepting this document you accept all disclaimers of liability and the restrictions cited above.

You can find the details of this disclaimer/exclusion of liability at:
http://www.gbc-aqg,de/de/Disclaimer,htm

Legal information and disclosures as required by section 85 of Securities Trading Act (WpHG) and Financial Analysis Directive

(FinAnV)

This information can also be found on the internet at the following address:
http://www,gbc-ag,de/de/Offenlegung,htm

Section 2 (I) Updates
A detailed update of the present analysis/analyses at any fixed date has not been planned at the current time. GBC AG reserves the
right to update the analysis without prior notice.

Section 2 (Il) Recommendation/ Classifications/ Rating

Since 1/7/2006 GBC AG has used a 3-level absolute share rating system. Since 1/7/2007 these ratings relate to a time horizon of a
minimum of 6 to a maximum of 18 months. Previously the ratings related to a time horizon of up to 12 months. When the analysis is
published, the investment recommendations are defined based on the categories described below, including reference to the expected
returns. Temporary price fluctuations outside of these ranges do not automatically lead to a change in classification, but can result in a
revision of the original recommendation.
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The recommendations/ classifications/ ratings are linked to the following expectations:

BUY The expected return, based on the derived target price, incl. dividend payments within the rel
10%.
The expected return, based on the derived target price, incl. dividend payments within the rel
HOLD
10% and < + 10%.
SELL The expected return, based on the calculated target price, incl. dividend payments within the
<=-10%.

GBC AG's target prices are determined using the fair value per share, derived using generally recognised and widely used methods of
fundamental analysis, such as the DCF process, peer-group benchmarking and/or the sum-of-the-parts process. This is done by
including fundamental factors such as e.g. share splits, capital reductions, capital increases, M&A activities, share buybacks, etc.

Section 2 (lll) Past recommendations
Past recommendations by GBC on the current analysis/analyses can be found on the internet at the following address:
http://www.gbc-ag.de/de/Offenlegung.htm

Section 2 (V) Information basis

For the creation of the present analysis/analyses publicly available information was used about the issuer(s) (where available, the last
three published annual and quarterly reports, ad hoc announcements, press releases, share prospectuses, company presentations,
etc.) which GBC believes to be reliable. In addition, discussions were held with the management of the company/companies involved,
for the creation of this analysis/these analyses, in order to review in more detail the information relating to business trends.

Section 2 (V) 1, Conflicts of interest as defined in section 85 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG)

GBC AG and the analysts concerned hereby declare that the following potential conflicts of interest exist for the company/companies
described. at the time of this publication, and in so doing meet the requirements of section 85 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG). A
detailed explanation of potential conflicts of interest is also listed in the catalogue of potential conflicts of interest under section 2 (V) 2.

In relation to the security or financial instrument discussed in this analysis the following possible conflict of interest exists:
(5a,112)

section 2 (V) 2, Catalogue of potential conflicts of interest

(1) At the time of publication, GBC AG or a legal entity affiliated with it holds shares or other financial instruments in the company
analysed or the financial instrument or financial product analysed. (2) This company holds over 3% of the shares in GBC AG or a legal
person connected to them.

(3) GBC AG or a legal person connected to them is a market maker or designated sponsor for the financial instruments of this company.
(4) GBC AG or a legal person connected to them has, over the previous 12 months, organised or played a leading role in the public
issue of financial instruments for this company.

(5) a) GBC AG or a legal entity affiliated with it has concluded an agreement with this company or issuer of the analysed financial
instrument in the previous 12 months on the preparation of research reports for a fee. Under this agreement, the draft financial analysis
(excluding the valuation section) was made available to the issuer prior to publication.

(5) b) After receiving valid amendments by the analysed company or issuer, the draft of this analysis was changed.

(6) a) GBC AG or a legal entity affiliated with it has concluded an agreement with a third party in the previous 12 months on the
preparation of research reports on this company or financial instrument for a fee. Under this agreement, the third party and/or company
and/or issuer of the financial instrument has been given access to the draft analysis (excluding the valuation section) prior to publication.
(6) b) After receiving valid amendments by the third party or issuer, the draft of this analysis was changed.

(7) The analyst responsible for this report holds shares or other financial instruments of this company at the time of publication.

(8) The analyst responsible for this company is a member of the company's Executive Board or Supervisory Board.

(9) The analyst responsible for this report received or purchased shares in the company analysed by said analyst, prior to the time of
publication.

(10) GBC or a related legal party has closed an agreement with the underlying company regarding consulting services during the
previous 12 months.

(11) GBC or a related legal party has a significant financial interest in the analysed company, for example to get mandated by the
analysed company or to provide any kind of services (such as the organization of fairs, roundtables, road shows, etc.).

(12) At the time of the financial analysis, the analysed company is in a financial instrument or financial product (e.g. certificate, fund,
etc.) managed or advised by GBC AG or its affiliated legal entity.
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Section 2 (V) 3, Compliance

GBC has defined internal regulatory measures in order to prevent potential conflicts of interest arising or, where they do exist, to declare
them publicly. Responsibility for the enforcement of these regulations rests with the current Compliance Officer, Kristina Bauer, Email:
bauer@gbc-ag.de

Section 2 (VI) Responsibility for report

The company responsible for the creation of this/these analysis/analyses is GBC AG, with registered office in Augsburg, which is
registered as a research institute with the responsible supervisory authority (Federal Financial Supervisory Authority or BaFin Marie-
Curie-Str. 24-28, 60439 Frankfurt, Germany).

GBC AG is currently represented by its board members Manuel Holzle (Chairman) and Jérg Grunwald.

The analysts responsible for this analysis are:
Matthias Greiffenberger, M.Sc., M.A., Financial Analyst
Cosmin Filker, Dipl. Betriebswirt (FH), Deputy Principal Analyst

Section 3 Copyright

This document is protected by copyright. It is made available to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced or distributed
to any other person. Any use of this document outside the limits of copyright law shall, in principle, require the consent of GBC or of the
relevant company, should the rights of usage and publication have been transferred.

GBC AG

HalderstraRe 27

D 86150 Augsburg

Tel,: 0821/24 11 33-0

Fax,: 0821/24 11 33-30
Internet: http://www,gbc-ag,de

E-Mail: compliance@gbc-ag.de
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